Upon Closing, the Company will indirectly hold all of the issued shares of the Target Companies

and the Target Companies will then become subsidiaries of the Company and will be consolidated into

the accounts of the Group.

INFORMATION ON THE GROUP AND THE SHARE PURCHASERS

The Company is an investment holding company. The Group is principally engaged in the

business of production and sales of pearlescent pigment products and functional mica and related

products in the PRC and the Republic of Korea.

The Share Purchasers are wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company and will be holding shares

in the Target Companies upon Completion.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

− 25 −

FINANCIAL EFFECTS OF THE ACQUISITION

The table below sets forth the financial effects of the Acquisition identified in the unaudited pro
forma financial information (the “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged
Group”) as set forth in Appendix III to this circular, assuming the Transaction had been completed
on 31 December 2024, as compared to the financial position of the Group as of 31 December 2024:

The Group
Target
Group

Total pro
forma

adjustment

Upon the
Closing

(pro forma
Enlarged

Group) Change %
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Net assets 4,353,125 3,627,120 (3,746,349) 4,233,896 (2.7%)

Total assets 7,054,508 4,861,560 (7,888) 11,908,180 68.8%

Total liabilities 2,701,383 1,234,440 3,738,461 7,674,284 184.1%

Assets and liabilities

Based on the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, the unaudited pro forma consolidated

total assets of the Enlarged Group as of 31 December 2024 would increase by RMB4,853.7 million

to RMB11,908.2 million and the unaudited pro forma consolidated total liabilities of the Enlarged

Group as of 31 December 2024 would increase by RMB4,972.9 million to RMB7,674.3 million. The

unaudited pro forma consolidated net assets of the Enlarged Group as of 31 December 2024 would

decrease by RMB119.2 million to RMB4,233.9 million. As disclosed in the paragraphs under

“Working capital sufficiency” in Appendix I to this circular, the Directors are of the opinion that, after

[…]

Financial Information of the Enlarged Group, it may not give a true picture of the actual financial

position, results of operation or cash flows of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had

the Acquisition actually occurred on the dates indicated herein. Furthermore, the Unaudited Pro

Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group does not purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s

future financial position, results of operation or cash flows.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be read in

conjunction with the financial information of the Group, the financial information of the Target Group

as set out in Appendix II and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

− III-1 −

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group

The year ended

31 December

2024

Target Group

The year ended

31 December

2024 Pro forma adjustments

The

Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(note 1) (note 2) (note 4) (note 5)

Turnover 1,648,763 3,127,560 — — 4,776,323

Cost of sales (764,105) (2,108,380) — — (2,872,485)

Sales related tax and auxiliary

charges (10,999) — — — (10,999)

Gross profit 873,659 1,019,180 — — 1,892,839

Other income, other gains and losses 2,437 7,780 — — 10,217

Reversal of impairment losses on

trade, bills and other receivables,

net 6,607 — — — 6,607

Selling expenses (95,534) (692,420) — — (787,954)

Administrative and other operating

expenses (262,441) (342,320) (86,962) (119,229) (810,952)

Profit/(loss) from operations 524,728 (7,780) (86,962) (119,229) 310,757

Finance costs (118,436) (15,560) (213,970) — (347,966)

Profit/(loss) before tax 406,292 (23,340) (300,932) (119,229) (37,209)

Income tax (expense)/credit (86,020) 15,560 20,262 — (50,198)

Profit/(loss) for the year 320,272 (7,780) (280,670) (119,229) (87,407)

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 242,176 (7,780) (280,670) (119,229) (165,503)

Non-controlling interests 78,096 — — — 78,096

320,272 (7,780) (280,670) (119,229) (87,407)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

− III-2 −

The Group

For the year

ended 31

December 2024

Target Group

For the year

ended 31

December 2024 Pro forma adjustments

The

Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(note 1) (note 2) (note 4) (note 5)

Profit/(loss) for the year 320,272 (7,780) (280,670) (119,229) (87,407)

Other comprehensive income:

Items that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss:

Remeasurement losses on defined

benefit pension plan (4,822) (23,340) — — (28,162)

Income tax on item that will not be

reclassified to profit or loss 1,007 — — — 1,007

(3,815) (23,340) — — (27,155)

Item that may be reclassified to

profit or loss:

Exchange differences on translating

foreign operations (48,403) 15,560 — — (32,843)

Other comprehensive income for

the year, net of tax (52,218) (7,780) — — (59,998)

Total comprehensive income for

the year 268,054 (15,560) (280,670) (119,229) (147,405)

Attributable to:

Owners of the company 220,006 (15,560) (280,670) (119,229) (195,453)

Non-controlling interests 48,048 — — — 48,048

268,054 (15,560) (280,670) (119,229) (147,405)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

− III-3 −

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
As at

31 December
2024

Target Group
As at

31 December
2024 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 5) (note 6) (note 7)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,447,877 807,720 511,558 — — — 2,767,155

Right-of-use assets 144,324 106,680 — — — — 251,004

Intangible assets 15,003 7,620 228,600 — — — 251,223

Prepayments for construction in
progress 401,418 — — — — — 401,418

Deposits paid for acquisition of
property, plant and equipment 70,000 — — — — — 70,000

Goodwill 94,160 1,234,440 (2,438) — — — 1,326,162

Restricted deposits 2,050 — — — — — 2,050

Defined benefit assets, net 723 — — — — — 723

Deposits and other receivables 1,551 — — — — — 1,551

Escrow deposit 496,427 — — — — (496,427) —

Long term time deposit 50,000 — — — — — 50,000

Deferred tax assets 8,367 160,020 — — — — 168,387

2,731,900 2,316,480 737,720 — — (496,427) 5,289,673

Current assets

Inventories 310,264 1,927,860 — — — — 2,238,124

Trade and other receivables 512,473 472,440 — — — — 984,913

Deposits, prepayments and other
receivables 57,420 144,780 — — — — 202,200

Derivative component of
convertible bond 733 — — — — — 733

Tax recoverable 317 — — — — — 317

Restricted bank deposits 30,000 — — — — — 30,000

Bank and cash balances 3,411,401 — (4,192,539) (119,229) 3,566,160 496,427 3,162,220

4,322,608 2,545,080 (4,192,539) (119,229) 3,566,160 496,427 6,618,507

Total assets 7,054,508 4,861,560 (3,454,819) (119,229) 3,566,160 — 11,908,180

Capital and reserves

Share capital 103,701 3,642,360 (3,642,360) — — — 103,701

Reserves 3,272,796 (15,240) 15,240 (119,229) — — 3,153,567

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company 3,376,497 3,627,120 (3,627,120) (119,229) — — 3,257,268

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

− III-4 −

The Group
As at

31 December
2024

Target Group
As at

31 December
2024 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 5) (note 6) (note 7)

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company 3,376,497 3,627,120 (3,627,120) (119,229) — — 3,257,268

Non-controlling interests 976,628 — — — — — 976,628

Total equity 4,353,125 3,627,120 (3,627,120) (119,229) — — 4,233,896

Non-current liabilities

Bank loans and other borrowings 1,126,800 — — — 3,520,440 — 4,647,240

Convertible bonds 333,715 — — — — — 333,715

Lease liabilities 5,103 83,820 — — — — 88,923

Other payables 1,748 411,480 — — — — 413,228

Provisions — 7,620 — — — — 7,620

Deferred revenue 7,487 — — — — — 7,487

Deferred tax liabilities 11,431 — 172,301 — — — 183,732

1,486,284 502,920 172,301 — 3,520,440 — 5,681,945

Current liabilities

Bank loans and other borrowings 602,212 — — — 45,720 — 647,932

Convertible bonds 349,574 — — — — — 349,574

Derivative component of
convertible bonds 13,080 — — — — — 13,080

Lease liabilities 3,842 30,480 — — — — 34,322

Trade payables 89,013 190,500 — — — — 279,513

Accruals and other payables 127,885 175,260 — — — — 303,145

Provisions — 15,240 — — — — 15,240

Refund liabilities — 7,620 — — — — 7,620

Contract liabilities 21 22,860 — — — — 22,881

Loan from related parties — 68,580 — — — — 68,580

Amount due to related parties — 198,120 — — — — 198,120

Deferred revenue 8,770 — — — — — 8,770

Current tax liabilities 20,702 22,860 — — — — 43,562

1,215,099 731,520 — — 45,720 — 1,992,339

Total liabilities 2,701,383 1,234,440 172,301 — 3,566,160 — 7,674,284

Total equity and liabilities 7,054,508 4,861,560 (3,454,819) (119,229) 3,566,160 — 11,908,180

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

− III-5 −

D. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF THE

ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
Target
Group

For the
year ended

31
December

2024

For the
year ended

31
December

2024 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5) (note 6) (note 7)

CASH FLOWS FROM
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit/(loss) from operations 406,292 (23,340) — (300,932) (119,229) — — (37,209)

Adjustments for:

Finance cost 118,436 15,560 — 213,970 — — — 347,966

Interest income (17,161) — — — — — — (17,161)

Depreciation on:

- Property, plant and
equipment 76,783 101,140 — 41,242 — — — 219,165

- right-of-use assets 4,474 46,680 — — — — — 51,154

Amortisation of:

- intangible assets 6,947 7,780 — 45,720 — — — 60,447

- deferred revenue (3,297) — (3,297)

Reversal of impairment
losses on trade, bills and
other receivables, net (6,607) — — — — — — (6,607)

Allowance for inventories 2,968 — — — — — — 2,968

Property, plant and
equipment written off 3 — — — — — — 3

Inventories written off — 15,560 — — — — — 15,560

Gain on termination of a
lease contract (14) — — — — — — (14)

Fair value gain on
derivative component of
convertible bonds (3,643) — — — — — — (3,643)

Share-based payment
expenses — 7,780 — — — — — 7,780

Operating profit before working
capital changes 585,181 171,160 — — (119,229) — — 637,112

(Increase)/decrease in
inventories (87,081) 210,060 — — — — — 122,979

Increase in trade receivable and
bills receivables (147,244) — — — — — — (147,244)

(Increase)/decrease in deposits,
prepayments and other
receivables (29,584) 7,780 — — — — — (21,804)

Increase in trade payables 56,351 23,340 — — — — — 79,691

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

− III-6 −

The Group
Target
Group

For the
year ended

31
December

2024

For the
year ended

31
December

2024 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5) (note 6) (note 7)

Increase in defined benefit
assets (568) — — — — — — (568)

Increase in provisions — (38,900) — — — — — (38,900)

Increase in deferred revenue 9,487 — — — — — — 9,487

Increase in accruals and other
payables 42,424 — — — — — — 42,424

Decrease in contract liabilities (145) (15,560) — — — — — (15,705)

Cash generated from operating
activities 428,821 357,880 — — (119,229) — — 667,472

Income tax (paid)/refund (74,489) 15,560 — — — — — (58,929)

Interest on lease liabilities (323) — — — — — — (323)

Interest paid (81,921) — — — — — — (81,921)

Net cash generated from
operating activities 272,088 373,440 — — (119,229) — — 526,299

CASH FLOWS FROM
INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Acquisition of:

- property, plant and
equipment (441,817) (210,060) — — — — — (651,877)

- intangible assets (69) (7,780) — — — — — (7,849)

- leasehold land (76,034) — — — — — — (76,034)

- a subsidiary — — (4,192,539) — — — — (4,192,539)

Payment for:

- construction in progress (401,418) — — — — — — (401,418)

- deposit for acquisition of
property, plant and
equipment (70,000) — — — — — — (70,000)

- escrow deposit (496,427) — — — — — 496,427 —

Withdrawal of restricted
deposits 375 — — — — — — 375

Placement of time deposits (80,000) — — — — — — (80,000)

Interest received 16,436 — — — — — — 16,436

Net cash used in investing
activities (1,548,954) (217,840) (4,192,539) — — — 496,427 (5,462,906)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

− III-7 −

The Group
Target
Group

For the
year ended

31
December

2024

For the
year ended

31
December

2024 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5) (note 6) (note 7)

CASH FLOWS FROM
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Net proceeds from bank loans
and other borrowings raised 1,699,063 — — — — 3,566,160 — 5,265,223

Repayment of bank loans and
other borrowings (272,200) — — (213,970) — — — (486,170)

Principal elements of lease
payments (2,384) (46,680) — — — — — (49,064)

Proceeds from:

- issuance of convertible
bonds, net 77,502 — — — — — — 77,502

- related parties — 256,740 — — — — — 256,740

Payment to loans from related
parties — (31,120) — — — — — (31,120)

Withdrawals to Merck Group — (334,540) — — — — — (334,540)

Dividend paid to a
non-controlling shareholder
of a subsidiary (74) — — — — — — (74)

Net cash generated from/(used
in) financing activities 1,501,907 (155,600) — (213,970) — 3,566,160 — 4,698,497

NET INCREASE/

(DECREASE) IN CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS 225,041 — (4,192,539) (213,970) (119,229) 3,566,160 496,427 (238,110)

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes (17,116) — — — — — — (17,116)

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS AT 1
JANUARY 2024 3,203,476 — — — — — — 3,203,476

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS AT 31
DECEMBER 2024 3,411,401 — (4,192,539) (213,970) (119,229) 3,566,160 496,427 2,948,250

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

− III-8 −

E. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE

ENLARGED GROUP

1. The audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December

2024, the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

and the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31

December 2024 are extracted from the annual report of the Group for the year ended 31

December 2024.

2. The audited combined statement of financial position of the Target Group as at 31